

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Robert Bevis, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, a
municipal corporation;

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-04775

Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

**CITY OF NAPERVILLE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Bruen</i> established a text-and-history standard for analyzing Second Amendment claims.	2
II. The plain language of the Second Amendment does not apply to Naperville’s Ordinance.	2
A. The plain text of the Second Amendment only protects the right to keep and bear certain firearms and says nothing about commercial sales of guns.	3
B. Plaintiffs have not proven assault rifles under the Ordinance are in “common use” for self-defense.	5
C. Plaintiffs’ reading of the Second Amendment is contradicted by reliable canons of textual interpretation.	9
D. Since <i>Bruen</i> , no courts have held that the plain text of the Second Amendment covers the commercial sale of firearms.	10
III. Naperville’s Ordinance is consistent with the Nation’s traditional regulation of firearms and other dangerous weapons.	11
A. The Second Amendment does not limit the states’ police powers to address public safety threats as they arise.	12
B. The Ordinance is consistent with common historical regulations of dangerous or unusual weapons in American history, including the relevant periods surrounding the ratification of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments.	14
IV. The Court should forgo answering these questions at this preliminary stage and allow the parties to develop a complete factual record.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 122CV0734GTSCFH, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)	10
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 122CV0986GTSCFH, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	10
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, E. Pennsylvania Chapter, Inc. v. Cnty. of Northampton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	18
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors E. Pennsylvania Chapter Inc v. Cnty. of Northampton</i> , 808 F. App'x 86 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2020), aff'd, 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-CV-695 (JLS), 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022)	10
<i>Com. of Va. v. State of Tenn.</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Bd. Of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 657 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bonta</i> , No. CV 22-6200-GW-AGR, 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022)	10, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3-6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , Case No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal.).....	12
<i>Firearms Pol'y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , No. 4:21-CV-1245-P, 2022 WL 3656996 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022).....	10

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*. 577 U.S. 1039, 136 S. Ct. 447
(2015)..... 4-6, 14

Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)19

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
No. 22-CV-771 (JLS), 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022)10

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4

In re Globe Bldg. Materials, Inc.,
463 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006)9

Jucha v. City of N. Chicago,
63 F. Supp. 3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014)13

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)6, 11

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....9

Maum Meditation House of Truth v. Lake County, Ill.,
55 F.Supp.3d 1081 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2014)13

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....4, 6, 8, 11

Montana Fish, Wildlife, & Parks Found., Inc. v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 434 (2010)18

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts., Inc. v. City of San Jose,
No. 22-CV-00501-BLF, 2022 WL 3083715 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022).....10

N. Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....1-5, 8, 10-12, 14-20

Ocean State Tactical, LLC, et al., v. State of Rhode Island, et al.,
No. 22-CV-246 JJM-PAS, 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022).....20

Palko v. Connecticut,
302 U.S. 319 (1937).....12

Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017)9

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc), *abrogated on other grounds by Bruen*,
142 S. Ct. 2111.....16

Presser v. Illinois,
116 U.S. 252 (1886).....17

Second Amend. Arms v. City of Chicago,
135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015)5

State v. Philpotts,
194 N.E.3d 371 (Ohio 2022)19

United States of America v. Brandon Walker Cage,
No. 3:21-CR-68-KHJ-FKB, 2022 WL 17254319 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 28, 2022)11

United States v. Alaniz,
No. 1:21-CR-00243-BLW, 2022 WL 3700834 (D. Idaho Aug. 26, 2022).....10

United States v. Bullock,
No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2022 WL 16649175 (S. D. Miss. Oct. 27,
2022)19

United States v. Carrero,
No. 2:22-CR-00030, 2022 WL 9348792 (D. Utah Oct. 14, 2022)10

United States v. Chafin,
423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011)5

United States v. Charles,
No. MO:22-CR-00154-DC, 2022 WL 4913900 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2022).....11

United States v. Collette,
No. MO:22-CR-00141-DC, 2022 WL 4476790 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2022)10

United States v. Coombes,
No. 22-CR-00189-GKF, 2022 WL 4367056 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2022).....10

United States v. Gray,
No. 22-CR-00247-CNS, 2022 WL 16855696 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2022)10

United States v. Jackson,
No. CR-22-59-D, 2022 WL 3582504 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 19, 2022)10

United States v. Kays,
No. CR-22-40-D, 2022 WL 3718519 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 29, 2022)10

United States v. Perez-Gallan,
 No. PE:22-CR-00427-DC, 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)10

United States v. Price,
 No. 2:22-CR-00097, 2022 WL 6968457 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022)10

United States v. Quiroz,
 No. PE:22-CR-00104-DC, 2022 WL 4352482 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2022)10

United States v. Slye,
 No. 1:22-MJ-144, 2022 WL 9728732 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2022)10

United States v. Stambaugh,
 No. CR-22-00218-PRW-2, 2022 WL 16936043 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2022)10

United States v. Tilotta,
 No. 3:19-cr-04768-GPC, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)10, 11

United States v. Young,
 No. CR 22-054, 2022 WL 16829260 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2022).....10

Wilson v. Cook County,
 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)4, 5

Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....6

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....10

STATUTES

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322,
 tit. XI, subtit. A, 108 Stat. 1796, 1996-2010 (1994).....2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 702.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abadi et al., *The 30 Deadliest Mass Shootings in Modern US History Include Buffalo and Uvalde*, Bus. Insider (May 26, 2022),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/deadliest-mass-shootings-in-us-history-2017-10>7

Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America* 221 (2011).....12

Follman et al., *US Mass Shootings, 1982-2022: Data From Mother Jones' Investigation*, Mother Jones (Nov. 23, 2022), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/12/mass-shootings-mother-jones-full-data/>7

James E. Fleming & Linda C. McClain, *Ordered Liberty: Rights, Responsibilities, and Virtues* (Harvard University Press, 2013).....12

John J. Zubly, *The Law of Liberty* (1775).....12

John T. Noonan, Jr., *Ordered Liberty: Cardozo and the Constitution*, 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 257 (1979).....12

Jud Campbell, *Judicial Review, and the Enumeration of Rights*, 15 GEO. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 569 (2017).....12

Number of victims of the worst mass shootings in the United States between 1982 and May 2022, Statista (2022), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/476101/worst-mass-shootings-in-the-us/>7

Patrick J. Charles, *Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry* 155 (2018).....13

Patrick Sauer, *The Story of the First Mass Shooting in U.S. History*, Smithsonian Mag. (Oct. 14, 2015), <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/story-first-mass-murder-us-history-180956927/>15

Pritzker Pushes for Assault Weapons Ban, Federal Action, Daily Herald, (July 12, 2022), <https://www.dailyherald.com/news/20220712/pritzker-pushes-for-assault-weapons-ban-federal-action>.....1

State legislators urged to outlaw assault weapons: 'If we don't do something about this, shame on us', Chicago Sun Times (Dec. 12, 2022).....1

Survivors of mass shootings in Highland Park, East Garfield Park voice support for proposed assault weapon ban, Chicago Tribune (Dec. 12, 2022)1

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....13

U.S. Const. Amend. II..... 1-20
